
ITEM # 20 

DATE: 07-31-18 

 
COUNCIL ACTION FORM 

 
SUBJECT: AIRPORT HANGAR LAND LEASE EXTENSION FOR HAP’S AIR 

SERVICE 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Hap’s Air Service has a private hangar land lease for their business located at 2508 
Airport Drive. The previous land lease began on January 1, 1993 and was for a 25-year 
period. City staff has been working on the development of the Airport Master Plan 
update, which relates significantly to the development of land leases considering the 
Master Plan analyzes market lease rates. The Master Plan update may also affect the 
operational standards used in the leases at the airport.  
 
Hap’s Air Service has requested that the City enter into a new 25-year lease. However, 
to allow enough time to complete the Master Plan update, staff is recommending that 
their lease be extended, under the same lease terms, through June 30, 2019. That 
would constitute an 18-month extension (see attached). The rate for the last full lease 
year was $5,853. Staff proposes to keep the rate the same for the first six months of 
2018, then starting in Fiscal Year 2018/19 apply the same approximate 2.5%/year 
increase that is applied to other land leases. A summary of these fees has been 
provided below: 
 

Term  Rate  

January 1, 2018, to June 30, 2018   2,926.50  

July 1, 2018, to June 30, 2019   5,997.00  

Total =   8,923.50  

 
Hap’s has already made a partial payment of $5,853.00. Thus, pending City Council 
approval of the extension, Hap’s will be billed the remaining $3,070.50. 
 
ALTERNATIVES:  
 

1. Approve the 18-month extension to the Airport Hangar Land Lease with Hap’s Air 
Service engine in June 30, 2019. 
 

2. Direct Staff to make modifications to the agreement. 
 
MANAGER’S RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
By approving the 18-month lease extension, it will provide the time needed staff to both 
work on the Master Plan update and work with Hap’s Air Service to develop a new 25-
year lease. Therefore, the City Manager recommends that the City Council adopt 
Alternative No. 1, as noted above.  
 






	20
	20 Attachment



